On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, the Town recognized the following to conform to the new
standard:

• asset retirement obligations adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;

• asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible
capital assets in productive use;

• accumulated amortization on the capital cost; and

• adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and inflation rates where applicable that are
current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is
measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred.  Accumulated accretion and
amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability would have been recognized had the
provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

(continues)

33

TOWN OF NANTON

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2024

23. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY: PS 3280 ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION (ARO)
(continued)

2023 as
Reported

ARO
Adjustment

2023
Restated

Statement of Operations
Expenses $ 6,658,125 $ 20,116 $ 6,678,241
Excess of revenue over expenditures 832,882 (20,116) 812,766
Accumulated surplus, beginning of the year 43,396,353 (427,236) 42,969,117
Accumulated surplus, end of the year 44,229,235 (447,352) 43,781,883

 Statement of Financial Position
Liability 1,761,958 456,227 2,218,185
Net Financial Assets 6,261,632 (456,228) 5,805,404
Non-Financial Assets 37,967,603 8,876 37,976,479

 Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
Excess of revenue over expenditures 832,882 (20,116) 812,766
Net Financial Assets beginning of the year 5,984,332 (436,798) 5,547,534
Net Financial Assets end of the year $ 6,261,632 $ (456,228) $ 5,805,404

	2024 Draft Statements.pdf
	Sched 1 - TCA
	Sched 4 - Segment
	Sched 5 - Segment

	Pages from FS new.pdf